
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1  Original Title Page 
  Sheet Number: Title Page  
 
 
 
Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. FOR:  Kansas City, Missouri 
 
 
 

TARIFF TITLE PAGE 
 
 
 
 

Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. 
 
 
 
 

Schedule of : 
 

Rates for Steam Service (PSC Mo. No. 1) 
 
 
 
 
 

Applies to Kansas City, Missouri 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF ISSUE:  4/22/11 DATE EFFECTIVE:  5/22/11  
 
 
ISSUED BY:  Daniel C. Dennis, Vice President and General Manager



 P.S.C.MO. No.            1             (Original) SHEET No.    1    
  2nd (Revised) 
  Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No.            1             (Original) SHEET No.    1    
  1st (Revised) 
 
                  VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC.                                       For          KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI                         
 Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town or City 

 
DATE OF ISSUE               04              22            11                  DATE EFFECTIVE          05             22             11    
                                        month          day           year  month          day           year 
 
ISSUED BY:    Daniel C. Dennis, Vice President and General Manager           115 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, MO  64106                    
  name of officer title address 
 
 1 

 
 

                                                           RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE                                                      

TERRITORIAL DESCRIPTION 
VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

PUBLIC UTILITY STEAM SERVICE BOUNDARY LINE 
 

Beginning on the east line of Grand Avenue at 1st Street; 
thence northerly along the east line of Grand Avenue to the intersection of the northerly 
projection of the east line of Grand Avenue and the south bank of the Missouri River; 
thence westerly along the south bank of the Missouri River to Broadway, thence southerly along 
Broadway to the south line of Interstate 70; 
thence westerly along the south line of Interstate 70 to the east line of Interstate 35; 
thence southerly along the east line of Interstate 35 to the north line of Interstate 670; 
thence easterly along the north line of Interstate 670 to the west line of Broadway; 
thence southerly along the west line of Broadway to the south line of 16th Street; 
thence easterly along the south line of 16th Street to the east line of Central; 
thence northerly along the east line of Central to the north line of Interstate 670; 
thence easterly along the north line of Interstate 670 to the west line of Locust Street and the 
north line of Interstate 670; 
thence southerly along the west line of Locust Street to the south line of 25th Street; 
thence easterly along the south line of 25th Street to the east line of Campbell Street; 
thence northerly along the east line of Campbell Street to the intersection of the northerly 
projection of the east line of Campbell Street and the south line of 11th Street; 
thence westerly along the south line of 11th Street to a point on the west line of Interstate 70; 
thence northerly along the west line of Interstate 70 to a point where Interstate 70 turns westerly 
and continuing westerly along the south line of Interstate 70 to a point lying on the northerly 
projection of the east line of Superior Street; 
thence northerly across Interstate 70 to the southeast corner of the intersection of Oak Street and 
Independence Avenue; 
thence northerly along the east line of Oak Street to the intersection of the northerly projection of 
Oak Street and the north line of 2nd Street; 
thence westerly along the north line of 2nd Street to the east line of Grand Avenue; 
thence northerly along the east line of Grand Avenue to the point of beginning. 
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All streets and freeways referred to above are as now established and are located within the City 
of Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. 

The above described territory is further depicted in the map on P.S.C. Mo. No.1, Sheet No.3. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 
STANDARD COMMERCIAL SERVICE ("SCS")SCHEDULE 

 

Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. (the "Company") shall provide steam service at the rates 
set forth below under the provisions of customer service agreements which shall include the 
provisions of the Company's general rules and regulations in effect and on file and the 
Commission's applicable general orders. 

I.         AVAILABILITY: 

All customers using 5,000 mlbs, or less, of total annual steam usage. This rate is 
also applicable to those customers otherwise qualifying for the LCS rate schedule whose 
demand the Company determines cannot be reasonably or accurately measured using a 
demand meter.  The annual steam usage of existing SCS customers shall not exceed 
5,000 mlbs in at least one of the two immediately preceding twelve month periods ending 
March 31st. 

II.        STEAM CHARGE: 

In addition to any Meter Charge, the Company shall bill Customer a monthly 
Steam Charge(in thousand pounds of steam or "mlbs") based on customer's actual 
metered usage in the prior month by reference to the rate table below: 

For the first 5 mlbs per month; ($8.41 + $13.97) X mlbs 
For the next 20 mlbs per month; ($8.41 + $12.74) X mlbs 
For the next 75 mlbs per month; ($8.41 + $10.05) X mlbs 
For all mlbs over 100 per month; ($8.41 + $8.39) X mlbs 

III.       METER CHARGE. 

In addition to any Steam charge, and irrespective of whether there is steam usage 
by Customer in a given month, there shall be a meter charge of $75 per month for the 
first meter and $50 per month for each additional meter. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 
STANDARD COMMERCIAL SERVICE ("SCS")SCHEDULE 

 

The Company generally will install one meter to measure service to a customer's premises. In 
certain circumstances, more than one meter may be necessary in order properly register steam 
usage over a Customer's entire load range. In those instances, the Company will install an 
additional.  

IV.      TAX ADJUSTMENT. 

There shall be added to the monthly bill of the customer, as separate items, a surcharge 
equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation or other similar fee or tax 
applicable to steam service by the Company to the customer, which fee or tax is imposed 
upon the Company by taxing authorities on the basis of the gross receipts, net receipts or 
revenues from the steam sales by the Company. 

V.        GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

All customers shall be subject to the General Rules and Regulations which are 
filed separately. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 
LARGE COMMERCIAL SERVICE ("LCS") SCHEDULE 

 

Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. (the "Company") shall provide steam service at the rates 
set forth below under the provisions of customer service agreements which shall include the 
provisions of the Company's general rules and regulations in effect and on file and the 
Commission's applicable general orders. 

I.           AVAILABILITY 

All customers using greater than 5000 mlbs total annual steam usage, provided 
that this rate is not available for those customers with greater than 5000 mlbs annual 
steam usage whose demand the Company determines cannot reasonably or accurately be 
measured with a demand meter.  The annual steam usage of existing LCS customers shall 
exceed 5,000 mlbs in at least one of the two immediately preceding twelve month periods 
ending March 31st. 

II.         DEMAND CHARGE. 

A.  In addition to any Usage Charge and Meter Charge, all LCS customers 
who take steam for substantially 100% of their space heating needs and 
optionally for their air conditioning needs, shall pay a demand charge, as 
determined below. 

 
B. The annual demand charge shall be based on the demand charge rates in 

Section C below and the Billing Demand as defined in Section D below. 
The annual demand charges, as listed in section C, shall be billed in 
twelve equal monthly installments. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 
RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

LARGE COMMERCIAL SERVICE ("LCS") SCHEDULE 

 

C.  ANNUAL DEMAND CHARGE SCHEDULE (billed in twelve equal 
monthly installments in thousand pounds of steam (or "mlbs") per hour): 

First 3 mlbs/hour of Billing Demand; $13,693.22 per 
mlb/hour up to $41,079.66. 

The next 2 mlbs/hour up to a total of 5 mlbs/hour of Billing 
Demand; $11,654.13 per mlb/hour. 

The next 3 mlbs/hour up to a total of 8 mlbs/hour of Billing 
Demand, $11,362.97 per mlb/hour. 

For all pounds/hour over 8 mlbs/hour of Billing Demand; 
$10,955.54 per mlb/hour. 

D. Billing Demand: For purposes of calculating Demand Charges, the term 
"Billing Demand" for existing Customers means the Customer’s highest 
hourly peak consumption of steam in any 60-minute interval in the two 
immediately preceding, completed December 1-March 31 time frames. 

(i) Demand charges will be recalculated each year in April and 
apply to all billings for services rendered after March 31 of each 
year. 

(ii) For new Customers not receiving steam service from Veolia as 
of the effective date of these tariffs, the initial year's Billing 
Demand will be determined by mutual agreement between the 
Company and the Customer. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 
RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

LARGE COMMERCIAL SERVICE ("LCS") SCHEDULE 

 
III.       USAGE CHARGE 

A.     In addition to any Demand Charge and Meter Charge The Company shall charge 
Customer a Usage charge of $8.41 per mlb for each one thousand pounds (mlb) of 
steam consumed. 

B.     The Usage Charge shall be computed and billed monthly based on the 
consumption of steam by the customer, as measured by the Company's meters, or 
estimated as set forth in the general rules and regulations. 

IV.       METER CHARGE. 

In addition to any Demand Charge and Usage Charge, and irrespective of whether 
there is steam usage by Customer in a given month, there shall be a meter charge of $100 
per month for the first meter and $50 per month for each additional meter required. The 
Company generally will install one meter to measure service to a customer's premises. In 
certain circumstances, more than one meter may be necessary in order to properly register 
steam demand and/or usage over a Customer's entire load range. In those instances, the 
Company will install an additional meter(s). 

 

 



 P.S.C.MO. No.            1             (Original) SHEET No.    11    
  2rd (Revised) 
  Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No.            1                          (Original) SHEET No.    11    
  1st (Revised) 
 
                  VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC.                                       For          KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI                         
 Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town or City 

 
DATE OF ISSUE               04              22            11                  DATE EFFECTIVE          05             22             11    
                                        month          day           year  month          day           year 
 
ISSUED BY:    Daniel C. Dennis, Vice President and General Manager           115 Grand Blvd., Kansas City, MO  64106                    
  name of officer title address 
 
 11 

 
 

                                                           RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE                                                      
 

VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 
RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

LARGE COMMERCIAL SERVICE ("LCS") SCHEDULE 

 

V.        TAX ADJUSTMENT. 

There shall be added to the monthly bill of the customer, as separate items, a 
surcharge equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation or other similar fee or 
tax applicable to steam service by the Company to the customer, which fee or tax is 
imposed upon the Company by taxing authorities on the basis of the gross receipts, net 
receipts or revenues from the steam sales by the Company. 

VI.        GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. 

All customers shall be subject to the General Rules and Regulations which are filed 
separately. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

INTERRUPTIBLE HEATING SERVICE (IHS) SCHEDULE 

 

Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. (the "Company") shall provide steam service at the rates 
set forth below under the provisions of customer service agreements which shall include the 
provisions of the Company's general rules and regulations in effect and on file and the 
Commission's applicable general orders. 

I.      AVAILABILITY 

This rate schedule is available to any Customer meeting the eligibility 
requirements for Interruptible Heating Service under the following conditions: 

(a) Prior to the effective date of this rate schedule, a qualifying Customer must be 
receiving service from Company under either the Company's Interruptible 
Heating Service (IHS) rate schedule at the Premises in question. Customer also 
must have on Customer's Premises (or, if approved by the Company, be 
connected, via permanent piping, to) a permanent, operable steam or hot water 
space heating source located on-site (or, in the case of company-approved 
connection, located in an adjacent building) and sized to provide for the 
Customer's total space heating requirement. 

(b) The Customer agrees to use steam delivered by Veolia to satisfy all the 
Customer's space heating requirements otherwise supplied by the on-site space 
heating source. 

(c) Notwithstanding any other provisions hereof, Veolia may decline to enter into any 
steam service agreement for Interruptible Heating Steam Service when, in 
Veolia's sole judgment, Veolia has insufficient resources to carry out its 
obligations under the agreement. 

(d) Customers annual steam consumption shall be less than 100,000 mlbs. 

(e) As of the effective date of this rate schedule at the request of the Company, a 
Customer desiring service under this rate schedule must certify to Veolia's 
satisfaction (cont’d on next page) 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

INTERRUPTIBLE HEATING SERVICE (IHS) SCHEDULE 

 
that the on-site space heating source (referred to in section I (a) of this schedule 
above) is capable of providing 100% of the Customer's space heating 
requirement, independent of Veolia service. 

(f) At Veolia's sole discretion, but in general only when necessary to assist in 
Veolia's steam system capacity requirements by reduction of demand, Veolia may 
temporarily interrupt up to 100% of steam service to the Customer served under 
this rate schedule. Such interruption will be imposed only after a minimum twelve 
(12) hour advance notice to Customer. Interruptions shall not exceed forty-eight 
(48) hours in duration. No customer shall be interrupted under this schedule more 
than six times in any calendar year. 

(g) At Veolia's sole discretion, Veolia may periodically confirm compliance with the 
terms of this rate schedule by requesting demonstration of Customer's ability to 
supply 100% of space heating requirements from its installed permanent space 
heating source. 

(h) In the event any Customer taking service under this rate schedule can no longer 
meet the eligibility requirements set forth above, Veolia will provide written 
notice to the Customer informing the Customer of such ineligibility. Customer 
shall have thirty (30) days from such notice to correct such ineligibility and apply 
to re-qualify for the rate. If the Customer elects not to correct the deficiency, 
delivery of Veolia steam service shall continue, albeit pursuant to the Large 
Commercial (LCS) or Standard Commercial (SCS) rate schedule terms, as 
applicable, effective upon the expiration of the 30-day period. Customer shall 
remain on such SCS or LCS tariff (as applicable) from that point onward, or until 
the Customer chooses a means of space heating other than steam service from 
Veolia. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

INTERRUPTIBLE HEATING SERVICE (IHS) SCHEDULE 

 
 
 
(i) Availability of this rate schedule is restricted to those Customers that are in full 

compliance with the provisions set forth above. Service under this rate schedule 
shall only be available to such customers who continuously qualify for and remain 
hereon from the effective date of this rate schedule. 

(j) Former AHS Customers who do not qualify for or choose not to receive service 
under this schedule will be served under the LCS Schedule or SCS Schedule, as 
applicable. 

II.        APPLICABILITY AND CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

(a) This rate schedule shall apply to all steam service supplied by Veolia pursuant to 
an executed Steam Service Agreement under this rate schedule. 

(b) Customers may use their on-site heating source during any period of steam 
service interruption, consistent with the availability provisions set forth above. 

III.       RATE 

(a) The Customer shall pay for all steam delivered under an executed Steam Service 
Agreement in accordance with this rate schedule (IHS). Any renewals of this 
agreement shall be at this or any superseding rate schedule (s) applicable to this 
service as filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission and as may be 
lawfully revised from time- to-time. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

INTERRUPTIBLE HEATING SERVICE (IHS) SCHEDULE 

 

IV.       MONTHLY BILL 

The bill for steam delivered each monthly billing period under this rate schedule 
shall be the sum of the Meter Charge, Usage Charge, one-twelfth of the Annual Capacity 
Charge, and applicable taxes and fees as follows: 

(a) Irrespective of whether there is steam usage by Customer in a given month, there 
shall be a meter charge of $100 per month for the first meter and $50 per month 
for each additional meter. The Company generally will install one meter to 
measure service to a customer's premises. In certain circumstances, more than one 
meter may be necessary in order properly register steam usage over a Customer's 
entire load range. In those instances, the Company will install an additional 
meter(s). 

(b) The Company shall charge Customer a Usage charge of $8.41 per mlb for each 
thousand pounds (mlb) of steam consumed. 

(c) Annual Capacity Charge  

1. Heating Period is defined as a period of steam service from December 1 
through March 31. 

2. Peak Usage is the Customer's highest hourly peak consumption of steam 
in any sixty minute interval during the immediately preceding, completed 
Heating Period. 

3. Capacity Charges will be recalculated each year in April and apply to all 
billings for services rendered after March 31. 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

INTERRUPTIBLE HEATING SERVICE (IHS) SCHEDULE 

 
4. The Annual Capacity Charge shall equal the number of dollars as 

calculated based on the rate table below and the Customer's Peak Usage as 
determined above. 

Annual Capacity Charge is: 

First 3.0 mlbs/hour of peak usage: 
$7,506.27 per mlb/hour up to $22,518.81. 

Over 3.0 and less than 5.0 mlbs/hour of peak usage: 
$22,518.81 plus $8,062.29 for each 1.0 mlbs/hr over 3.0 mlbs/hr. 

Over 5.0 and less than 8.0 mlbs/hour of peak usage: 
$36,002.30 plus $6,741.75 for each 1.0 mlb/hr over 5.0 mlbs/hr. 

Over 8.0 and less than 10.0 mlbs/hour of peak usage: 
$51,640.37 plus $5,212.69 for each 1.0 mlb/hr over 8.0 mlbs/hr. 

Over 10.0 and less than 12.0 mlbs/hour of peak usage: 
$59,563.66 plus $3,961.65 for each 1.0 mlb/hr over 10.0 mlbs/hr. 

Over 12.0 and less than 15.0 mlbs/hour of peak usage: 
$67,069.93 plus $3,753.14 for each 1.0 mlb/hr over 12.0 mlbs/hr. 

Over 15.0 mlbs/hour of peak usage:  
$77,912.32 plus $3,614.14 for each 1.0 mlb/hr over 15.0 mlbs/hr 
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VEOLIA ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC. 

RATES FOR STEAM SERVICE 

INTERRUPTIBLE HEATING SERVICE (IHS) SCHEDULE 

 
 

V.        TERM 

Agreements under this schedule shall be for an initial term of one (I) year. 
Thereafter the agreement will be extended at one year intervals provided the Customer 
meets the qualifications listed in Section I, unless terminated by written notice of either 
party 30 days prior to the expiration of the agreement, or pursuant to provisions set forth 
in Section I of this rate schedule. 

VI.       TAX ADJUSTMENT 

There shall be added to the monthly bill of the customer, as separate items, a 
surcharge equal to the proportionate part of any license, occupation or other similar fee or 
tax applicable to steam service by the Company to the customer, which fee or tax is 
imposed upon the Company by taxing authorities on the basis of the gross receipts, net 
receipts or revenues from the steam sales by the Company. 

VII. GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Except as modified by this schedule, all Customers shall be subject to the General 
Rules And Regulation which are filed Separately. 

 

 


